

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES TENCH,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF THE
OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

Erika LaHote
Assistant State Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Kimberly Rigby
Assistant State Public Defender
Supervising Attorney

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 644-0708 (fax)
Erika.LaHote@opd.ohio.gov
Kimberly.Rigby@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Tench

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
1. Does the admission of improper and prejudicial evidence violate a capital defendant's right to due process where the record indicates that the jury relied upon that evidence in rendering its guilty verdict and in recommending a sentence of death?	9
2. When a reviewing court independently reweighs the aggravating circumstances against the mitigating factors and substitutes its judgment for that of the jury's, does that reweighing violate a capital defendant's Sixth Amendment Constitutional right as defined by this Court in <i>Hurst v.</i> <i>Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 616, 624 (2016)?	20
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: <i>State of Ohio v. James Tench</i>, Case No. 14 CR-00541, Medina County Common Pleas Court, Judgment Entry of Sentence (May 5, 2016)	A-1
Appendix B: <i>State v. Tench</i>, Slip Opinion No. 2018-Ohio-5205, filed December 26, 2018.....	A-10
Appendix C: <i>State v. Tench</i>, Entry Denying Reconsideration, 03/06/2019 Case Announcements #2, 2019-Ohio-769 2019.....	A-91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnett v. Turner</i> , No. 3:15-cv-02195, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172778 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2016).....	12
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	19
<i>Breakiron v. Horn</i> , 642 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Harkins</i> , 459 Pa. 196, 328 A.2d 156 (1974)	10, 18
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 535 U.S. 584 (2002).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 2016-Ohio-1581, 149 Ohio St. 3d 165, 74 N.E.3d 319.....	24
<i>State v. Cassano</i> , 2002-Ohio-3751, 96 Ohio St. 3d 94, 772 N.E.2d 81.....	8
<i>State v. Crotts</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 432, 820 N.E.2d 302 (2004)	12
<i>State v. Hoffner</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 358, 2004-Ohio-3430, 811 N.E.2d 48.....	21
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 527, 634 N.E.2d 616 (1994)	14
<i>State v. Tench</i> , 2018-Ohio-5205.....	passim
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	19, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 20, 22, 25
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1257.....	1
R.C. § 2903.01	5
R.C. § 2903.02	5
R.C. § 2905.01.....	5
R.C. § 2911.01	5
R.C. § 2921.12.....	5
R.C. § 2929.01	5

R.C. § 2929.03..... 21

R.C. § 2929.04..... 8

RULES

Federal Evid. R. 404 9

Ohio Evid. R. 404..... 9, 10, 12, 16
